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pr " DECLABATION OF CONTRBOLLED AREA.

. A127.Shri ‘RAM KHELAWAN SINHA : Will. the Minister-in: .

.charge of Local Self-Government Department, be pleased to state—=

“(a) whether any portion of Patna Town _has‘ been declared & controlled area by a recent notification, if so, when &nd what areas ;

. (b) why such & vast area of the Patna Municipal Corporation has been declared a controlled area ; .

(b) what are the specific advaptages for the public and the Government respectively by this declaration of the controlled ares j

(d) whether it is_a fact that the effect of this declaration on the public with respect to purchase and sale of lands and ho will be very harmful ? - ) _ ”}1303

Shri BHOLA PASWAN : (a) The answer is in the affirmative.

As regards the areas, Government’s notification no.. 1673--L. S.-G., dated 15th February, 1954, published at page 753 of the Bikar Qazette, dated 23rd February, 1954 may be perused. '

(b) Patna has grown very rapidly since the last war and the |

growth has been ‘very haphazard and even insanitary. The drainage
. gystem . of Patna is- very defective and therefore it has become necessary that there should be planned development and the future
. growth. of Pafna should- be controlled. : ‘ .

(¢) Under the Restriction of Uses of Land Act, - the District Magistrate has powers to pass plens of houses to be construoted and he has to take advice, of the Town Planner in his decision. Government have under prepargtion a Master Plan of Patne and it-is contemplated that the future growth of Patna will be regulated by
_~ the Master Plan. Public have the benefit of the technical advice of the Town Plenner in the matter of planning and sitting of houses.

A—1In the absence of the Member answer was 'given"a.t the m('luegb :

of Shri Jagannath Singh.
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DECLARATION OF SUBDIVISION AS NOTIFIED AREA, .

186, Shri NAND KISHORE NARAIN : Will the Minister in charge .
of the Local Self-Govérnment Depa,rtment be pleased to stats whether Government propose to declare Gopalganj Union Board to bé a Notified Area Committee, if not, what_is the present position-with regard to such change ?

'Shfi BHOLA .PASWAN : The ansWer is m ‘the a,ﬂirnﬁa,tave

. The draft notification for constituting a Notified Area. 00mm11;§ee was ‘published with notification no. 940, dated - 23rd Januar_y, 1964.
Final orders will issue after receiving any ob]ectlon or suggestlopl ‘through local officers on the draft notification within six .weeks from -
the date of- pubhcatlon e
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